

Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau

The Widener Building • 6th Floor One South Penn Square • Philadelphia, PA 19107-3577 (215)568-2371 • FAX (215)564-4328 • www.pcrb.com

October 4, 2000

BUREAU CIRCULAR NO. 1413

To All Members of the Bureau:

RE: RELEASE OF BEEP VERSION 2.0 - AVAILABLE OCTOBER 31, 2000

The American Cooperative Council on Compensation Technology (ACCCT), an organization of workers compensation insurance data gathering and rate advisory organizations, of which the Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau (PCRB) is a member, has announced that an updated version of their Bureau Entry and Edit Package (BEEP) will be available by October 31, 2000. BEEP is an easy-to-use software package which permits insurers to efficiently compile workers compensation statistical reporting information for submission to virtually any state except for monopolistic jurisdictions.

This updated version, BEEP 2.0, allows for extensive editing of unit statistical data in each of the jurisdictions with ACCCT members. These jurisdictions are as follows:

California Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California

Delaware Delaware Compensation Rating Bureau, Inc.

Massachusetts Workers' Compensation Rating & Inspection Bureau of Massachusetts

Michigan Compensation Advisory Organization of Michigan

Minnesota Workers' Compensation Insurers Association, Inc.

New York New York Compensation Insurance Rating Board

North Carolina North Carolina Rate Bureau

Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau Wisconsin Compensation Rating Bureau

In all other non-monopolistic jurisdictions BEEP 2.0 will allow carriers to compile unit statistical data but with fewer validation checks than are available for ACCCT jurisdictions.

BEEP 2.0 will be distributed free to all interested licensed workers compensation insurers, many of whom already use BEEP. Registered users will automatically receive the BEEP 2.0 release.

Bureau Circular No. 1413 Page 2

Among the new or enhanced features of this upgraded software are:

- The ability to calculate totals on first reports.
- The ability to enter statistical data for jurisdictions other than the ACCCT member jurisdictions.
- Improvements in the user interface.
- Enhanced speed through the use of a 32-bit Microsoft® Windows 95/98/NT/2000 program. The new program no longer works with 16-bit Windows 3.1.

BEEP 2.0 gives insurers the desk-top ability to perform initial validation of data by checking unit statistical data against a jurisdiction's requirements for statistical reporting. Insurers can then bundle these validated reports for electronic filing with the applicable jurisdiction. BEEP 2.0 also allows for data developed by the insurer's own computer system to be imported and error-checked by BEEP using those same data filing requirements. The recommended workstation for BEEP 2.0 is a 200 mhz Pentium processor with 48 megabytes of memory, a CD-ROM drive or 3.5 inch diskette drive for installation and a one gigabyte hard disk drive (for BEEP, the operating system and other programs). A desktop laser or inkjet printer is also recommended. BEEP 2.0 has been tested for accuracy of Year 2000 operation.

The programming for BEEP 2.0 was performed by Insurance Services Office, Inc. (ISO). ISO will maintain a telephone line for customer service and support for users.

BEEP 2.0 has been developed by ACCCT members as part of their joint effort to assist insurers in developing efficient and up-to-date tools for the handling of workers compensation data. Members of ACCCT, working with insurers, regulators and others, constantly evaluate and jointly develop tools for gathering and processing data for the workers compensation industry.

For more information on ACCCT or ACCCT projects, contact Linda Hanson, ACCCT Managing Partner, at 952-897-1737 or e-mail management@accct.org. For questions specific to the use of BEEP 2.0 for Pennsylvania data, please contact Diane Weldon, Manager, Statistical Reporting, Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau, at 215-568-2371, Extension 269, or dweldon@pcrb.com.

Timothy L. Wisecarver President

kg D Statistical Plan Holders

Remember to visit our web site at www.pcrb.com for more information about this and other topics.